

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$8.00	WINDHOEK - 31 July 2023 No	. 8159
	CONTENTS	Page
GENERA	L NOTICES	
No. 403	Communication Regulatory Authority of Namibia: Notice in terms of Regulation 32(1) of the Regulations Prescribing the National Numbering Plan for use in the Provision of Telecommunications Services in the Republic of Namibia, Numbering Licence Fees and Procedures for Number Licences: Communications Act, 2009	
No. 404	Communication Regulatory Authority of Namibia: Notice in terms of Regulation 9 of the Regulations Prescribing Procedures Regarding Application for, and Amendment, Renewal, Transfer and Cancellation of Spectrum Licenses: Communications Act, 2009	2
	General Notices	

COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF NAMIBIA

No. 403

NOTICE IN TERMS OF REGULATION 32(1) OF THE REGULATIONS PRESCRIBING THE NATIONAL NUMBERING PLAN FOR USE IN THE PROVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA, NUMBERING LICENCE FEES AND PROCEDURES FOR NUMBER LICENCES: COMMUNICATIONS ACT, 2009

The Communications Regulatory Authority of Namibia in terms of Regulation 32(1) of the Regulations regarding the National Numbering Plan for Namibia for use in the provision of Telecommunications Services in the Republic of Namibia, Numbering Licence Fees and Procedures for Number Licences as published in Government Gazette No. 5983, as General Notice No. 97, on 1 April 2016, hereby gives notice of the following decision:

1. Application for an Emergency Short Code

a) The Authority resolved to allocate the following emergency short code to Telecom Namibia Limited as set out in the Table below:

Number Category	Number	Geographic area	Services to be provided.
Short Code	900	National	Medical emergency
			communications services

The above decision is effective from the date of this Notice.

The full reasons for the decision can be requested from the Authority. In terms of section 31 of the Communications Act, 2009 (Act No. 8 of 2009), the Authority may, on its own motion or on a petition filed by an aggrieved party to any proceedings, reconsider any order or decision that it has made, within 90 days from the date of this notice.

E. NGHIKEMBUA CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF NAMIBIA

COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF NAMIBIA

No. 404 2023

NOTICE IN TERMS OF REGULATION 9 OF THE REGULATIONS PRESCRIBING PROCEDURES REGARDING APPLICATION FOR, AND AMENDMENT, RENEWAL, TRANSFER AND CANCELLATION OF SPECTRUM LICENSES: COMMUNICATIONS ACT, 2009

The Communications Regulatory Authority of Namibia, in terms of regulation 9 of the Regulations Prescribing Procedures Regarding Application for, and Amendment, Renewal, Transfer and Cancellation of Spectrum Licenses, published as General Notice No. 104, in Government Gazette No. 6888, on 29 April 2019, hereby gives notice that it has received Bids from the following bidders, in accordance with the request to bid as issues on 28 June 2023:

- (a) Loc8 Mobile (Pty) Ltd,
- (b) Mobile Telecommunications Limited,
- (c) Paratus Telecommunications (Pty) Ltd; and
- (d) Telecom Namibia Limited.

The bidders will participate in the Spectrum Auction in respect of 703-733 MHz paired with 758-788 MHz, and 791-821 MHz paired with 832-862 MHz, in line with the timelines and procedures as set out in the request to bid.

The results of a Spectrum Auction will be published in the Government Gazette once the auction is concluded.

E. NGHIKEMBUA CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF NAMIBIA